BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Vocational Nurse § AGREED
License Number 168815 §
issued to MARILYN SUE BRUMBACK § ORDER
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On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board
considered the matter of MARILYN SUE BRUMBACK, Vocational Nurse License Number 168815,
hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section 301.452(b)(12), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived representation by
counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed‘to the entry of this Order offered on
January 25,2011, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director, subject to ratification by

the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

2. Respondent waived informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this
Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

4. Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Kilgore College, Longview,

Texas on August 14, 1998. Respondent was licensed to practice vocational nursing in the
State of Texas on September 17, 1998,

5. Respondent's vocational nursing employment history is unknown. ,

168815:117 C10




6. On or about August 27, 2008, Respondent submitted a Texas Board of Nursing License
Renewal Form which she answered "yes" to the following question:

"In the past 5 years, have you been diagnosed with or treated or hospitalized for
schizophrenia or other psychotic disorder, bipolar disorder, paranoid personality
disorder, antisocial personality disorder or borderline personality disorder?"

On or about October 1,2009, the Board received an Authorization for Release of Information
signed by Respondent and Dr. Gregory R. Montoya stating Respondent was diagnosed with
Bipolar Disorder, Post-Traumatic Stress Disorder and Anxiety Disorder. Dr. Montoya states
the nurse is currently compliant with treatment/aftercare recommendations. Respondent’s
condition could have affect her ability to recognize subtle signs, symptoms or changes in
patients’ conditions, and could affect her ability to make rational, accurate, and appropriate
assessments, judgments, and decisions regarding patient care, thereby placing the patients
in potential danger.

7. In response to Finding of Fact Number Six (6), Respondent states she has been compliant

with doctors visits and medications. Respondent states she is currently under the care of Dr.
Hall in Longview, Texas and has provided medical records from his office.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301.452(b)(12), Texas
Occupations Code.

4. Theevidencereceived is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Vocational Nurse License Number 168815,
heretofore issued to MARILYN SUR BRUMBACK, including revocation of Respondent's
license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas

Board of Nursing, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of a WARNING WITH
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STIPULATIONS, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,
Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 ef seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education,
Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 ef seg. and this Order.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license(s)is/are
encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a nurse
licensure compact privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and the
Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL participate in therapy with a "professional counselor”
possessing credentials approved by the Board. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the therapist to
submit written reports, on forms provided by the Board, as to the RESPONDENT'S progress in
therapy, rehabilitation and capability to safely practice nursing. The report must indicate whether
or not the RESPONDENT'S stability is sufficient to provide direct patient care safely. Such reports
are to be furnished each and every month for three (3) months. If therapy is recommended for
beyond three (3) months, the reports shall then be required at the end of each three (3) month period
for the duration of the stipulation period, or until RESPONDENT is dismissed from therapy.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT'S license(s) to practice nursing in the State

of Texas and RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

Tunderstand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.

] waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the violation
alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law,
Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. I waive
judicial review of this Order. I understand that this Order is subject to ratification by the Board.

When this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order become effective, and a copy will be mailed to
me. I understand that if] fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, I will be subject
to investigation and disciplinary sanction, includiﬁg revocation of my license(s) to practice nursing
in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

Signed this 2 3" day of _March 20 1
vl

1( ARILYNSUE TIDTT AT D acmandon
AL SUE BRUMBACK, Responaernt

Sworn to and subscribed before me this g day of MO»YC\/EK 20 i
SEAL LAN A U A ()qu

Notary Public in and for the State of / >(

SARAH B. CRUITT
otary Public State of Texas
T Commission Expires

GRS JULY 3, 2012
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does
hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 28" day of March, 2011, by
MARILYN SUE BRUMBACK, Vocational Nurse License Number 168815, and said Order is final.

Effective this 10™ day of May, 2011.

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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